

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
:
RAYMOND G. SALEEBY, :
:
Plaintiff :
:
-against- :
:
REMCO MAINTENANCE, LLC, :
Patriarch Partners, LLC, and :
LYNN TILTON, :
:
Defendants. :
:
-----X

Index No. 650371/2016

(Singh, J.)

IAS Part 45

Motion Seq. No. 001

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT
OF DEFENDANT REMCO MAINTENANCE, LLC**

BERG & ANDROPHY
Michael M. Fay
Jenny H. Kim
Jason M. Herbst
120 West 45th Street, 38th Floor
New York, New York 10036
(646) 766-0073

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Raymond G. Saleeby*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ALLEGED FACTS..... 3

 I. Background 3

 II. Saleeby’s Agreements 4

 III. Saleeby’s Termination 6

 IV. Defendants’ Intentional And Malicious Conversion Of Saleeby’s Class B
 Membership Interest..... 6

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Plaintiff’s Conversion Claim Is Not Duplicative Of His
 Breach Of Contract Claim..... 9

 II. Should Discovery Reveal An Actual Attempt To
 Redeem Saleeby’s Shares Under The Operating Agreement,
 Plaintiff Has Pleaded A Breach of Contract Claim Against Remco 13

 III. Given Defendants’ Concessions, Plaintiff’s Corporate Dissolution Claim is Moot..... 16

 IV. Leave To Replead Should Be Granted If The Court Finds
 Any Pleading Deficiencies 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITY

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	9
<i>Apple Records, Inc. v. Capitol Records, Inc.</i> , 137 A.D.2d 50 (1st Dep’t 1988)	10, 11
<i>Assured Guar. (UK) Ltd. v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 80 A.D.3d 293 (1st Dep’t 2010)	15
<i>Ball v. Cook</i> , 2012 WL 4841735 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2012)	11, 13
<i>CIFG Assur. N. Am., Inc. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 5380385 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 23, 2013)	15
<i>First Games Pub. Network, Inc. v. Afonin</i> , 2011 WL 4357673 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 12, 2011)	14
<i>Giuntoli v. Garvin Guybutler Corp.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 494 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	13
<i>Gordon v. Credno</i> , 102 A.D.3d 584 (1st Dep’t 2013)	15
<i>Gruber v. J.W.E. Silk, Inc.</i> , 52 A.D.3d 339 (1st Dep’t 2008)	13
<i>Hamlet at Willow Creek Dev. Co., LLC v. Ne. Land Dev. Corp.</i> , 64 A.D.3d 85 (2d Dep’t 2009)	12
<i>Harris v. IG Greenpoint Corp.</i> , 72 A.D.3d 608 (1st Dep’t 2010)	8, 9
<i>I.C.C. Metals, Inc. v. Mun. Warehouse Co.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 657 (1980)	12-13
<i>Lemle v. Lemle</i> , 92 A.D.3d 494 (1st Dep’t 2012)	10
<i>Lezama v. Cedano</i> , 119 A.D.3d 479 (1st Dep’t 2014)	9

<i>Mandelblatt v. Devon Stores, Inc.</i> , 132 A.D.2d 162 (1st Dep’t 1987)	10
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC</i> , 32 Misc. 3d 758 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2011)	15
<i>N.Y. Univ. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 308 (1995)	11
<i>Raharney Capital, LLC v. Capital Stack LLC</i> , 25 N.Y.S.3d 217 (1st Dep’t 2016)	3, 16
<i>Ryan v. Kellogg Partners Institutional Servs.</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 1 (2012)	13
<i>Shilkoff, Inc. v. 885 Third Ave. Corp.</i> , 299 A.D.2d 253 (1st Dep’t 2002)	15
<i>Thyroff v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 283 (2007)	10
<i>Wildenstein v. 5H&Co., Inc.</i> , 97 A.D.3d 488 (1st Dep’t 2012)	11
<i>Wilt v. Brunswick Plaza, LLC</i> , 281 A.D.2d 840 (3d Dep’t 2001)	10
STATUTES	
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 18-101	5, 8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 18-301	5
N.Y. Labor Law § 190	13
RULES	
CPLR 3013	16
CPLR 3025	16
CPLR 3211	<i>passim</i>
